difficult, it is clear that the results in this study contrast
markedly with those of the NICE appraisals [4, 5]. The
assessment of NICE consistently found higher ICERs for
any clinical scenario, so that the T-score at which
intervention was recommended was consistently more
stringent than estimated in our analysis.

0

10 000

20 000

30 000

40 000

50 000

60 000

70 000

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Probability of osteoporotic fracture (%)

C
o

s
t

(£
)

p
e
r
 Q

A
L

Y
 g

a
in

e
d

Fig. 1 Correlation between the 10-year probability of a major
osteoporotic fracture and cost-effectiveness of strontium ranelate at
the age of 70 years in women (BMI set to 26 kg/m2). Each point
represents a particular combination of clinical risk factors. The upper
panel shows the base case, and the lower panel results derived from
the post hoc analysis

Table 4 Sensitivity analysis of the cost-effectiveness of strontium ranelate in women aged 70 years

Cost (£000)/QALY gained

T-score=−2.5 Self identifying Opportunistic case finding

T-score=−2.5 No BMD T-score=−2.5 No BMD
No previous
fracture

+ previous
fracture

+ previous
fracture

+ parental
history

+ parental
history

Base case efficacy

Base case 28.7 20.6 21.5 17.5 22.5

10-year time horizon 64.3 46.9 53.1 36.8 52.8

Offset time +40% (7 years) 26.5 18.9 19.7 15.9 20.6

Offset time −40% (3 years) 31.5 22.6 23.6 19.4 24.8

Non-adherence +40% (70%) 30.8 22.9 23.9 18.9 24.1

Non-adherence −40% (30%) 27.8 19.5 20.4 16.8 21.7

Higher utility for vertebral
fracture

30.4 22.1 22.8 18.5 23.6

Side effects 46.3 28.2 29.6 23.2 32.1

Post hoc analysis

Base case 21.2 14.1 15.6 10.2 15.7

10-year time horizon 49.2 34.0 40.5 23.6 39.0

Offset time +40% (7 years) 18.9 12.3 13.7 8.6 13.8

Offset time −40% (3 years) 23.9 16.2 17.7 12.1 17.9

Non-adherence +40% (70%) 23.2 16.2 17.7 11.6 17.3

Non-adherence −40% (30%) 20.3 13.2 14.6 9.6 14.9

Higher utility for vertebral
fracture

22.2 14.9 16.4 10.7 16.4

Side effects 31.3 18.4 20.4 12.8 20.9

Osteoporos Int (2010) 21:339–349 345

It is difficult to determine why the results of the
present study and those of NICE differ, but ultimately
reasons reside in either the construct of the model or the
assumptions used to populate the model. The most
apparent difference related to the model construct is the
use of different time horizons, i.e., the time the patients
are followed in the model simulations. The NICE model
predominantly uses a 10-year time horizon which, as
shown in our sensitivity analysis and elsewhere [25], has
a large effect on the cost-effectiveness. The NICE model
do take account of deaths occurring after 10 years abut